

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JESSIE JAMES LIVINGSTON,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 68,323

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

OCT 1 1986

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *Janya*

Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

NORMA J. MUNGENAST  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399 1050

(904) 488-0600

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENTS	
ISSUE I (Restated)	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT THE CHARGES ARISING OUT OF THE BURGLARY OF MR. JACKSON'S RESIDENCE WERE "SUFFICIENTLY CONNECTED" TO THE CHARGES ARISING OUT OF THE INCIDENT AT THE SUPERTEST STATION EIGHT HOURS LATER TO BE CONSOLIDATED FOR TRIAL.	15
ISSUE II (Restated)	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN LIMITING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF TERRY BAKER; EVEN IF IT DID, SUCH ERROR WAS HARMLESS.	24
ISSUE III (Restated)	
THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING OFFICER ROBERTSON TO TESTIFY AS TO WHAT TERRY BAKER TOLD HIM.	31
ISSUE IV (Restated)	
THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT APPELLANT COMMITTED THE MURDER FOR THE PURPOSE OF PREVENTING OR AVOIDING LAWFUL ARREST.	35
<u>ISSUE V</u> (Restated)	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING APPELLANT'S AGE AND UPBRINGING DID NOT OUTWEIGH THE THREE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	41

ISSUE VI (Restated)

THE TRIAL COURT'S DEPARTURE SENTENCE WAS  
PROPER.

47

CONCLUSION

50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>Albritton v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 18 (Fla.1985)	16
<u>Alvarez v. State,</u> 467 So.2d 455 (Fla.3d DCA 1985)	29
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 420 so.2d 574 (Fla.1982)	42
<u>Ashley v. State,</u> 265 So.2d 685 (Fla.1972)	16
<u>Ballard v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 1179 (Fla.4th DCA May 21, 1986)	47
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 477 So.2d 6 (Fla.2d DCA 1985)	31
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 803 (Fla.1984)	47
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 100 So.2d 834 (Fla.1st DCA 1958)	16
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 482 So.2d 414 (Fla.2d DCA 1985)	47
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 367 So.2d 616 (Fla.1979)	43
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 381 So.2d 690 (Fla.1980)	47
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 330 (Fla.1984)	20
<u>Burr v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1051 (Fla.1985)	39
<u>Carruthers v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla.1985)	37
<u>Cassell v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 1161 (Fla.2d May 16, 1986)	47

<u>Chaplin v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 902 (Fla.1st DCA April 16, 1986)	47
<u>Cohen v. Mohawk,</u> 137 So.2d 222 (Fla.1962)	32
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 352 (Fla. July 17, 1986)	44
<u>Crum v. State,</u> 398 So.2d 810 (Fla.1981)	16
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	26
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 1870 (Fla.1st DCA August 27, 1986)	26, 49
<u>Deaton v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla.1985)	44
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</u> 475 U.S. _____, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986)	27
<u>Dohn v. State,</u> 482 So.2d 414 (Fla.2d DCA 1986)	49
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 568 (Fla.1985)	44
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 803 (Fla.1983)	46
<u>Engram v. State,</u> 405 So.2d 428 (Fla.1st DCA 1981)	30
<u>Frances v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 672 (Fla.1985)	28
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 251 (Fla. June 5, 1986)	43
<u>Grants v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 259 (Fla.1st DCA 1985)	32
<u>Hadley v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 1144 (Fla.1st DCA May 5, 1986)	48

<u>Hall v. State,</u> 66 So.2d 863 (Fla.1953)	16
<u>Hargrave v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979)	45
<u>Harrington v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 1317 (Fla.2d DCA 1984)	48
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 557 (Fla.3d DCA 1982)	20, 22, 23
<u>Hendrix v. State,</u> 475 So.2d 1218 (Fla.1985)	49
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla.1984)	38
<u>Jean v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 1083 (Fla.2d DCA 1984)	48
<u>Jefferson v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 1276 (Fla.1st DCA June 6, 1986)	48
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 222 So.2d 191 (Fla.1964)	20
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 778 (Fla.1983)	16, 18, 19
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 529 (Fla.4th DCA 1984), <u>rev.denied</u> , 464 So.2d 555 (Fla.1984)	31
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1274 (Fla5th DCA 1986)	49
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 81 (Fla.2d DCA 1982)	29
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla.1986)	34
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 348 (Fla. July 17, 1986)	38
<u>LeDuc v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 149 (1978)	46

<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 885 (Fla.1984)	44
<u>Leopard v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 1662 (Fla.1st DCA July 31, 1986)	48
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 428 So.2d 649 (Fla.1983)	42
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla.1978)1	37
<u>McCoy v. State,</u> 482 So.2d 566 (FLa.2d DCA 1986)	47
<u>McGovirk v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 463 (Fla.1986)	48
<u>McMullen v. State,</u> 405 So.2d 479 (Fla.3d DCA 1981)	20
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 468 So.2d 1081 (Fla.3d DCA 1985)	48
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 392 So.2d 1315 (Fla.1981)	42
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 90 (Fla.1984)	39
<u>Palmes v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 648 (Fla.) <u>cert.denied,</u> 454 U.S. 882, 102 S.Ct. 369, 70 L.Ed.2d 195 (1981)	23
<u>Pandula v. Fonseca,</u> 145 Fla. 395, 199 So. 358 (1940)	25
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 421 So.2d 712 (Fla.3d DCA 1982)	21
<u>Patty v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 653 (Fla.1st DCA March 13, 1986)	49
<u>Paul v. State,</u> 385 So.2d 1371 (Fla.1980)	16, 19
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla.1983)	42

<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 492 (Fla.1981)	44
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla.1984)	41
<u>Riggins v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 1231 (Fla.1st DCA May 24, 1986)	49
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla.1979)	37
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1191 (1980)	42
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla.1983)	37
<u>Russo v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 483 (Fla.2d DCA 1982)	29
<u>Savage v. State,</u> 156 So.2d 566 (Fla.1st DCA 1973) <u>cert.denied,</u> 158 So.2d 518 (Fla.1973)	32
<u>Scurry v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 25 (Fla.1986)	47
<u>Simpson v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 984 (Fla.1982)	42
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 454 So.2d 90 (Fla.2d DCA 1984)	48
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 480 So.2d 663 (Fla.5th DCA 1985)	49
<u>Sosa v. State,</u> 215 So.2d 736 (Fla.1968)	34
<u>State v. Diguilio,</u> 11 F.L.W. 339 (Fla. July 17, 1986)	23
<u>State v. Mischler,</u> 488 So.2d 523 (Fla.1986)	47
<u>State v. Vasquez,</u> 419 So.2d 1088 (Fla.1982)	16



<u>State v. Williams,</u> 453 So.2d 824 (Fla.1984)	20
<u>Steward v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 1232 (Fla.1st DCA May 29, 1986)	48
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 765 (Fla.1980)	46
<u>Swain v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 533 (Fla.1st DCA 1986)	48
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 294 So.2d 648 (Fla.1974)	43
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 562 (Fla.1st DCA 1984), <u>caused dismissed, 459 So.2d 1042 (Fla.1984)</u>	22
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 328 So.2d 1 (Fla.1976)	43
<u>United States v. Johnson,</u> 741 F.2d 1338 n. 2 (11th Cir. 1984)	31
<u>Vasil v. State,</u> 374 So.2d 465 (Fla.1974)	43
<u>Von Carter v. State,</u> 468 So.2d 276 (Fla.1st DCA 1985)	48
<u>Watts v. State,</u> 450 So.2d 265 (Fla.2d DCA 1985)	28
<u>Weems v. State,</u> 469 So.2d 120 (Fla.1985)	49
<u>White v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 993 (Fla.5th DCA 1986)	47
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 409 So.2d 253 (Fla.4th DCA 1982)	22
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1014 (Fla.1st DCA 1983)	20, 21
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 298 (Fla. June 26, 1986)	49
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 11 F.L.W. 191 (Fla. April 24, 1986)	44
